

# **CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD**

(Ministry of Environment & Forests)
Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar,
Delhi-110 032

F. No. B-11017/1/PCP/2010-11

Dated 14.06.2011

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

The Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), under the programme of National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA) has sanctioned a project "Elimination of Escherichia coli and other Fecal Coliform Bacteria through Bacteriophage and Antagonists Bacteria from River Ganga" Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), in pursuance to the sanction of this project by MoEF vide no. J-12011/33(4)2011-NRCD (P-I), dt. 24.03.2011 hereby constitutes a Committee comprising of following Members to assess the regular progress of the project and evaluate the research findings;

1	Prof. S.P. Gautam, Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110 032	Chairman
2	Shri J.S. Kamyotra, Member Secretary, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110 032	Member
3	Representative of National River Conservation Directorate, Ministry of Environment and Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, C.G.O. Complex, New Delhi-110 003	Member
4	Prof. T. Satyanarayana, Department of Microbiology, Delhi University, South Campus, New Delhi	Member
5	Dr. Anjana Sharma, Prof. and Dean, Faculty of Life Sciences, RD University, Jabalpur, MP	Member
6	Dr. Anil Gupta, General Manager (R & D), M/s Advanced Enzyme Technologies Ltd., Plot A-61-62, Malegaon MIDC, Sinnar. Nashik-422 113, Maharashtra	Member
7	Prof. U.C. Banerjee, Professor & Head, Pharmaceutical Technology, In-charge Biotechnology, National Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and Research, Sector 67, S.A.S. Nagar, Chandigarh, Mohali – 160 062	Member
8	Dr. Ragini Gothalwal, Reader and HOD,	Member

Barkatullah Vishwavidyalaya, Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal-

462 026, Madhya Pradesh

- 9 Dr. G.S.Prasad, Scientist Institute of Microbial Technology (IMTECH), Council of Scientific and Industrial Research(CSIR) Sector – 39A, Chandigarh – 160 036
- Member

Member

Dr. N.P. Shukla, Chairman
 Madhya Pradesh State Pollution Control Board
 Paryavarana Parisar, E-5 Arera Colony, Bhopal – 462 016

Member Convener

11 Dr. A.B. Akolkar, Scientist 'F'
Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East
Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110 032

## **Project Members of Central Pollution Control Board**

- 12 Dr. M.Q. Ansari, Additional Director Central Pollution Control Board, Ground Floor, PICUP Bhavan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226 010
- 13 Shri D.P. Mukhopadhyay, Scientist 'D' Central Pollution Control Board, Eastern Zonal office, 502, Southend Conclave, 1582, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700 107
- 14 Dr. Pratima Akolkar, Scientist 'D' Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110 032
- 15 Shri Mantu Choudhury, Scientist 'D'
  Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, East
  Arjun Nagar, Delhi-110 032

#### 2. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The constituted Committee will perform the proceedings as per the following terms of reference;

- (i) Oversee the progress of the project and provide suggestions on implementation of the project.
- (ii) Provide directions on analytical, technological and application aspects of the project.
- (iii) Provide assistance on imparting training to the project staff.
- (iv) Reviewing the research findings of the project and suggesting scope for future application.

### 3. EXPENSES AND DURATION

- (i) The expenditure on account of reimbursement of TA/ DA claims and siting fee for non-official Members and the other related expenditure will be born by CPCB and the expenditure will be debited under the said project.
- (ii) The tenure of the Committee will be for the entire project period. Chairman, CPCB may convene the meetings as an when required for effective implementation of the project.

This issues with approval of Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board(vide Dy No. 2165, dt. 03.06.2011).

## CC:

1. To All Members(List attached)

2. Sh. Rajeev Gauba, Joint Secretary National River Conservation Directorate Ministry of Environment and Forests Paryavaran Bhawan, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110 003 (A.B. Akolkar) Scientist 'F' & I/c PCP